

WD82933

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

TIFFANIE SOETAERT,
Appellant-Respondent,

vs.

NOVANI FLIPS, LLC and MOREKC1, LLC,
Respondents,
and
PLATINUM REALTY OF MISSOURI, LLC,
Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable Kevin Duane Harrell, Circuit Judge
Case No. 1716-CV01877

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MISSOURI REALTORS®
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT
PLATINUM REALTY OF MISSOURI, LLC

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7020
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com
COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	6
Consent of the Parties	7
Jurisdictional Statement	7
Statement of Facts	7
Points Relied On	7
Argument.....	8
A. Summary	8
B. Echoing identical statutes throughout America, §§ 339.190.2 and 339.730.3, R.S.Mo. expressly limit a seller’s real estate agent’s liability for nondisclosure of adverse material facts about the property, especially those in its client’s disclosure statement, to facts of which the agent knew or should have known without conducting an independent inspection of the property.....	10
1. Background to the statutes protecting real estate agents from liability for their clients’ nondisclosures	10
2. § 339.730.3, R.S.Mo.	12
3. § 339.190.2, R.S.Mo.	12
4. Decisions applying §§ 339.190.2 and 339.730.3	13
5. Missouri’s statutory limitations on real estate agents’ liability and case law applying them mirror those in other states, which also equally have extended these limitations to consumer protection laws akin to the MMPA.....	16
C. The trial court’s decision to allow the plaintiff’s MMPA claims to go to the jury, and its refusal to instruct the jury on the limitations on liability in §§ 339.190.2 and 339.730.3, fail to apply these statutes’ imitations on liability and must be reversed.	25
Conclusion and Certificate of Compliance.....	29
Certificate of Service.....	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baumgarten v. Coppage</i> , 15 P.3d 304 (Colo. App. 2000).....	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis v. State</i> , 47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2001)	24
<i>Carbajal v. Safary</i> , 216 P.3d 289 (Okla. 2009).....	20-21
<i>Easton v. Strassburger</i> , 152 Cal.App.3d 90 (1st Dist. 1984)	10
<i>Fitzmorris v. Demas</i> , 116 P.3d 764 (Kan. App. 2005)	20
<i>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 47 S.W.3d 346 (Mo. banc 2001)	24
<i>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 935 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. banc 1996)	23-24
<i>Gross v. Merchants-Produce Bank</i> , 390 S.W.2d 591 (Mo. App. 1965).....	24
<i>Kauzlarich v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 910 S.W.2d 254 (Mo. banc 1995)	26-27
<i>Lafarge N. Am., Inc. v. Discovery Group L.L.C.</i> , 574 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2009)	15-16
<i>Lingsch v. Savage</i> , 213 Cal.App.2d 729 (1st Dist. 1963)	10
<i>Lowdermilk v. Vescovo Bldg. & Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 91 S.W.3d 617 (Mo. App. 2002)	14-16
<i>McGonigle v. Astle Realty</i> , No. 10-1273-MLB, 2013 WL 3819458 (D. Kan. July 22, 2013)	22
<i>Moore v. Williams</i> , 192 P.3d 1275 (Okla. Civ. App. 2008)	20
<i>Osterhaus v. Toth</i> , 249 P.3d 888 (Kan. 2011)	22
<i>Ries v. Curtis</i> , No. 13-1400, 2014 WL 5364972 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2014).....	22

<i>Stechschulte v. Jennings</i> , 298 P.3d 1083 (Kan. 2013).....	22
<i>Throckmartin v. Century 21 Top Realty</i> , 226 P.3d 793 (Wyo. 2010).....	21
<i>Vandergriff v. Mo. Pac. Ry.</i> , 769 S.W.2d 99 (Mo. banc 1989)	27
<i>White v. Bowman</i> , 304 S.W.3d 141 (Mo. App. 2009).....	15-16, 26

Revised Statutes of Missouri

Chapter 339.....	6, 8-9
Chapter 352.....	6
§ 339.190.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 339.710.....	11
§ 339.730.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 339.840.....	14

Missouri General Assembly Bills

1996 S.B. 664.....	11
2004 S.B. 1211.....	12

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 55.03.....	30
Rule 70.02.....	27
Rule 84.05.....	7
Rule 84.06.....	29

Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

Rule 26.....	7
Rule 41.....	29

Other states' statutes

60 Okla. Stat. § 836	18-19
----------------------------	-------

63 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 455.606a.....	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-10-404	17
Idaho Code § 54-2086.....	17-18
Ind. Code § 25-34.1-6-4	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 58-30106	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 76-2417	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.86.030.....	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 33-38-303.....	19-20

Other authorities

“Liability of Vendor’s Real Estate Broker or Agent to Purchaser for Misrepresentation as to, or Nondisclosure of, Physical Defects of Property Sold,” 8 A.L.R. 3d 550 (1966).....	10
34 MO. PRAC. § 22:8	13
BLACK’S LAW DICT. (11th ed. 2019).....	11, 13
Sherry A. Mariea and Timothy T. Sigmund, <i>Real Estate Agents Bid Farewell to Common Law</i> , 54 J. MO. B. 96 (Mar.-Apr. 1998).....	10-11
Valerie M. Sieverling, <i>The Changing Face of the Real Estate Professional: Keeping Pace</i> , 63 MO. L. REV. 581 (Spring 1998).....	10-11
